
ALGERIA 

97a B151a 50 Centimes 1944 palm trees UNC 35.00 

146 B411 1000 Dinars 1.12.18 coffee pot UNC 22.50 

ANGOLA 

112 B504 500 Kwanzas 11.11.76 port ships UNC 75.00 

121a B513a 1000 Kwanzas 7.1.84 soldiers (like Mozambique)  UNC 95.00 

123 B514 500 Novo Kwanza 11.11.87 very tough banknote F 12.50 

150 B541a 1000 Kwanzas 1.1.2003 farm fields UNC 90.00 

161 B558 500 Kwanzas 2020 national park UNC 5.50 

ARUBA 

6 B106 5 Florin 1.1.90 turtle UNC 50.00 

AUSTRALIA 

51a B219a 5 Dollars 1995 architecture UNC 29.50 

AUSTRIA 

114 B218a 10 Schilling 29.5.45 young woman VFEF 21.50 

123 B227 20 Schilling 2.2.46 church VF 150.00 

139 B243 500 Schilling 1.7.65 tall ship UNC 325.00 

AZERBAIJAN 

42 B412 50 Manat 2020 education / students UNC 99.50 

BAHAMAS 

18a B117a 1 Dollar 1965 tropical fish EFAU 45.00 

19a B118a 3 Dollars 1965    beach UNC 95.00 

35a B301 1 Dollar 1974 tropical fish UNC 39.50 

43a B308a 1 Dollar 1974    marching band UNC 19.50 

45b B310b 5 Dollars 1974    Colombus statue UNC 175.00 

50 B315 1 Dollar 1992 Quincentennial UNC 12.50 

51 B316 1 Dollar ND QEII UNC 15.00 

70 B336 1 Dollar 2002 coral  & fish UNC 12.50 

74A B346 20 Dollars 2010 Nassau Harbor UNC 67.50 

BAHRAIN 

7 B201 ½ Dinar 1973 dhow UNC 35.00 

BANGLADESH 

15 B309 5 Taka ND factory UNC 125.00 

58a B353a 500 Taka 2011 river and boat UNC 13.50 

78 B368 50 Taka 2025 Parliament UNC 2.50 

79 B369 100 Taka 2025 Tiger UNC 5.00 

BARBADOS 

33a B205a 10 Dollars ND Charles O’Neal UNC 85.00 

36 B202b 2 Dollars ND fish UNC 15.00 

46 B212 2 Dollars ND coat of arms UNC 15.00 

72 B231 20 Dollars 2.5.12 40th A of Central Bank UNC 25.00 

BELARUS 

1 B101 50 Kopeks 1992 squirrel UNC .50 

32a B132 50,000 Rubles 2000 key and doors UNC 120.00 

44 B106 80 Rubles 2025 monument UNC 120.00 

BELGIAN CONGO    

14D      B214b 10 Francs 10.6.44   warriors VF 295.00 

 



BELGIUM 

122 B570 10 Francs 1.2.43 VF   $5 EF 6.00 

134a B581b 100 Francs 25.2.69 George & dragon UNC 18.50 

142 B585 100 Francs ND architecture UNC 23.50 

BELIZE 

33b B101b 1 Dollar 1.6.75 QEII UNC 150.00 

46c B304c 1 Dollar 1.1.87 fish UNC 35.00 

51 B309 1 Dollar 1.5.90 lobster UNC 27.50 

60b B318b 2 Dollar 1.1.2002 Maya stele UNC 17.50 

66a B324a 2 Dollars 1.6.03 Maya Ruins UNC 15.00 

73 B331a 2 Dollars 1.2.25 waterfall UNC 3.00 

74 B332 5 Dollars 1.2.25   Historical buildings UNC 7.00 

77 B335 50 Dollars 1.2.25 Archaeological attractions UNC 62.50 

BERMUDA 

24 B125 5 Dollars 6.2.70 conch shell UNC 135.00 

28b B201e 1 Dollar 2.1.82 sail boat UNC 22.50 

BHUTAN 

17b B206b 50 Dollars ND Chinese printed UNC 6.50 

33a B222a 500 Ng 2006 Palace UNC 27.50 

BIAFRA 

5a B105a 1 Pound ND VF  .50 UNC 2.00 

6a B106a 5 Pounds ND weaver UNC 195.00 

BOLIVIA 

245 B414d 50 Bolivianos ND “J” Oberthur UNC 17.50 

PNL BNL 200 Anniversary 2025 people of Bolivia EF 25.00 

BOSNIA-HERZEGOVINA 

2b B102b 1000 Dinara ND hand stamp FVF 10.50 

81a B225 10 Marka 2012 Cyrillic UNC 12.50 

BOTSWANA 

2 B102 2 Pula ND bird UNC 39.50 

BRAZIL 

193a B814a 10 Cruzeiros ND Prophet Daniel EFAU 15.00 

BRITISH CARIBBEAN TERRITORIES 

7c B107l 1 Dollar 2.1.64 Caribbean map EF 275.00 

BRUNEI 

8a B108b 10 Ringgit 1981 Sultan UNC 120.00 

BULGARIA 

93 B201a 1 Lev 1974 coat of arms UNC 1.50 

95a B203a 5 Lev 1974 resort UNC 1.50 

BURUNDI 

20b B206b 10 Francs 14.70 Place de la Revolution UNC 18.50 

28c B216g 50 Francs 1.10.91 drummer UNC 9.50 

28a B217b 100 Francs 1.5.79 coat of arms UNC 15.00 

30c B218d 500 Francs 1.5.88 Gov’t building UNC 30.00 

33c B214g 10 Francs 25.5.95 map of Burundi UNC 1.50 

52b B238b 2000 Francs 2018 picking tea / pineapple UNC 4.00 

CAMEROUN 

15d B401f 500 Francs 1.1.83 carved mask UNC 29.50 



25 B411a 1000 Francs 1.1.85 elephant UNC 150.00 

CANADA 

85b B348b 1 Dollar 1973 Ottawa River UNC 5.00 

102Ad B??? 10 Dollar 2005/2008 Jenkins/Carney UNC 12.50 

CAPE VERDE 

54 B201 100 Escudo 20.1.77 musical instrument UNC 11.50 

73b B224a 1000 Escudo 27.8.24 musician UNC 32.50 

CAYMAN ISLANDS 

5d B105b 1 Dollar 1974 coral reef UNC 18.50 

6 B106a 5 Dollars 1974 sailing ship UNC 300.00 

9 B109a 40 Dollars 1974    Pirates Week celebration UNC 550.00 

21b B201a 1 Dollar  1998 QEII UNC 30.00 

26b B206a 1 Dollar 2001 Fish from reef UNC 17.50 

CENTRAL AFRICAN STATES 

302Fa B102Fa 1000 Francs 1993 coffee UNC 11.50 

404Lf B104Lf 5000 Francs 2000 cotton UNC 70.00 

CHINA 

887 B4100a 10 Yuan 1980 high mountains UNC 9.00 

922 B419 20 Yuan 2026 Year of the Horse UNC 15.00 

COLOMBIA 

403c B944e 100 Pesos 20.7.67 Santander UNC 150.00 

COMORES 

3b B102c 100 Francs ND beautiful  French printing UNC 200.00 

7 B201b 500 Francs ND tropical beach, boat UNC 30.00 

CONGO POPULAR REPUBLIC 

3e B201g 1000 Francs 1.1.83 plane/train UNC 225.00 

8d B207f 500 Francs 1.1.91 crafts UNC 15.00 

COOK ISLANDS 

6 B106a 3 Dollars 1992 Festival of Pacific Arts UNC 50.00 

CURACAO & SINT MAARTEN 

4 B104 100 Gulden 31.3.25 golden eyed fish UNC 150.00 

CYPRUS 

42b B302j 500 Mils 1.8.76 Roman road UNC 90.00 

43c B303k 1 Pound 1.5.778 Roman aqueduct UNC 75.00 

53b B313b 1 Pound 1.2.92 Roman floor tiles UNC 24.50 

57 B317 1 Pound 1.2.97 pottery UNC 19.50 

CZECHIA 

19f B128a 200 Korun 2018 Jan Kominsky UNC 19.50 

DJIBOUTI 

36a B101a 500 Francs ND wetlands UNC 50.00 

DOMINICAN REPUBLIC 

117c B646c 1 Peso 1982 Duarte UNC 8.50 

192b B730 500 Pesos 2017 Central Bank Bldg UNC 24.50 

EAST AFRICA 

43a B229c 20 Shillings ND QEII  - Rare EF- 450.00 

EAST CARIBBEAN STATES 

17v B201v 1 Dollar ND St. Vincent UNC 35.00 

35d B19d 100 Dollars ND turtle UNC 600.00 



58 B242 20 Dollars ND/2019 new issue EF 13.50 

62 B246a 50 Dollars 2024        only issued in Grenada UNC 55.00 

ECUADOR 

101Ab B??? 10 Sucres 2.1.74 conquistador UNC 17.50 

115b B??? 20 Sucres 24.5.80 church UNC 17.50 

EGYPT 

46 B312b 10 Pounds 1974 hieroglyphics UNC 17.50 

74f B338d 20 Pounds 2024 mosque UNC 2.50 

76f B340f 100 Pounds 2024 Sphinx UNC 9.50 

77k B341e 200 Pounds 2024 owls UNC 17.50 

184b B228b 10 Piastres ND Egyptian people UNC 1.50 

189a B232a 10 Piastres ND Sphinx UNC 1.00 

EL SALVADOR 

109a B1036 5 Colones 20.6.67 Missionaries & slaves VF 200.00 

125a B1052a 1 Colon 7.7.77 dam UNC 19.50 

126a B1053a 5 Colones 6.10.77 Colombus UNC 55.00 

135b B1065b 10 Colones 17.3.88 Manuel Arce UNC 50.00 

144 B1073 10 Colones 9.2.96 new portrait of Arce UNC 35.00 

EQUATORIAL AFRICAN STATES 

3C B201c 100 Francs ND Beautiful UNC 750.00 

EQUATORIAL GUINEA 

9 B206a 25 Ekuele 7.7.75 cacao trees UNC 30.00 

ETHIOPIA 

30a B306a 1 Birr ND cattle UNC 9.00 

43a B322a 10 Birr ND basket weaving UNC 22.50 

57 B337b 100 Birr 2023 lion UNC 10.00 

FAEROE ISLANDS 

21b B209b 100 Kronur 1983 drawing UNC 175.00 

FALKLAND ISLAND – MORE 5 Pounds should have arrived 

11b B216b 10 Pounds 1.1.82 terrific banknote UNC 1150.00 

20 B223 5 Pounds 14.8.25 King Charles UNC 37.50 

FIJI – BACK IN STOCK 

71b B402b 1 Dollar ND QEII UNC 27.50 

76 B407 1 Dollar ND cruise ship UNC 12.50 

94 B506 10 Dollars ND warriors UNC 130.00 

121 B532 50 Dollars 2020 flag raising UNC 50.00 

125 B534 5 Dollars ND/2026 turtle UNC 8.00 

126 B535 10 Dollars ND/2026 children planting tree UNC 15.00 

127 B536 20 Dollars ND/2026 Reserve Bank Building UNC 29.50 

128 B537 50 Dollars ND/2026    Indian woman UNC 70.00 

129 B538 100 Dollars ND/2026 Insect UNC 135.00 

FRANCE 

99 B??? 10 Francs 30.6.49 miner – pretty UNC 35.00 

114a B???? 2 Francs 1944 flag EF 5.00 

147b B??? 10 Francs 5.1.67 gardens UNC 150.00 

FRENCH INDOCHINA 

54a B141a 1 Piastre ND rare EFAU phs 185.00 

 



FRENCH PACIFIC TERRITORIES   

8      B108a 10,000 Francs     ND  UNC 350.00 

GABON 

2b B201b 500 Francs 1.4.78 logging UNC 70.00 

GAMBIA 

4c B201c 1 Dalasi ND dhow UNC 50.00 

5a B202a 5 Dalasis ND unloading ship UNC 295.00 

GEORGIA 

29 B205 500 Laris ND statue UNC 17.50 

GERMAN FEDERAL REPUBLIC 

13e B??? 5 D Mark 9.12.48 bull UNC 350.00 

18 B201 5 D Mark 2.1.60 cats 200 € UNC 75.00 

GERMANY 

Bielefeld Jungdeutscher Order 5 Mark 15.11.20 AU 60.00 

Freiberg 50 Millionen 18.9.23  EF 50.00 

S1017a  100 Millionen 25.9.23 VF tear  $2 VF 4.00 

106a  10,000,000 M 22.8.23  VF3.00 

180a B318a1 10 Reichsmark 22.1.29 nice UNC 15.00 

193a B603a 5 Mark 1944 scarce “a” type AU 7.50 

194d B604b2 10 Mark 1944  VFEF ph 7.50 

GHANA 

43 B153 5 Cedis 4.3.2017 oil ship UNC 9.00 

GREAT BRITAIN 

M13a B705a 5 Shillings ND BAF F 19.50 

M47 B737b 5 New Pence ND/1972 BAF UNC 1.00 

377b B184 1 Pound ND Issac Newton UNC 15.00 

393b B??? 50 Pounds 2010 Boulen/Watt UNC 150.00 

398 B207a 5 Pounds 2023 King Charles UNC 15.00 

400 B209a 20 Pounds 2023 King Charles UNC 55.00 

401 B210a 50 Pounds 2023 King Charles UNC 130.00 

GUATEMALA 

58c B542 50 Centavos 7.1.81 Tikal UNC 12.50 

GUERNSEY 

52d B157d 1 Pound ND market UNC 6.00 

GUINEA 

28 B318 25 Francs 1985 young boy UNC 2.50 

29 B319 50 Francs 1985 plowing UNC 3.50 

38 B327 5000 Francs 1998 pretty banknote UNC 10.00 

GUINEA-BISSAU 

6 B105a 100 Pesos 28.2.83 Rare UNC 195.00 

7 B106a 500 Pesos 28.2.83 slaves UNC 10.00 

GUYANA 

34a B112a 500 Dollars ND parliament UNC 9.50 

HAITI 

231A B804 2 Gourdes ND early polymer UNC 150.00 

HONDURAS 

49d B305i 100 Lempiras 23.3.73 river VF- 200.00 

54Aa B306a 1 Lempira 10.2.61 Idolo Maya UNC 175.00 



85a B328g 5 Lempira 14.12.2000 Battle UNC 5.00 

114 B358 200 Lempira 9.11.23 Woman leader UNC 24.50 

HONG KONG 

68c B364e 5 Dollars ND boats EFAU 160.00 

324b B814b 1 Dollar 1.1.52  F 10.00 

325b B815d 1 Cent ND sign 4 UNC .50 

HUNGARY 

202c B587.5 500 Forint 2025 horse UNC 5.50 

ICELAND 

40 B705 100 Kronur 1957 sheep herders UNC 12.50 

INDIA 

97a B??? 50 Rupees 2005 first issue VF 1.50 

109g1 B298g 10 Rupees 2023  UNC 1.00 

110m B299d 20 Rupees 2022 “M’ control UNC 1.00 

INDONESIA 

90 B??? 1 Sen 1964  UNC .25 

04 B??? 50 Sen 1964  UNC .50 

109 B563 500 Rupiah 1968 textile mill UNC 50.00 

142g B599g 5000 Rupiah 2001/2007  UNC 1.50 

146a B602a 100,000 Rupiah 2004 early date UNC 24.50 

IRAN 

131 B266 10,000 Rials ND palace AU 85.00 

143a B278a 1000 Rials ND           Jerusalem Dome of Rock UNC 5.00 

154A B292 100 Toman ND 1,000,000 Rials UNC 8.00 

166b B302b 100 Toman ND           1,000,000 Rials blue paper UNC 8.00 

167 B303 200 Tomans ND/2025 2,000,000 Rials UNC 15.00 

164A B302.5 50 Tomans ND/2025   newly issued Mt Damavand  UNC 3.50 

IRAQ 

96a B352a 25,000 Dinars 2003 tractor UNC 42.50 

REPUBLIC OF IRELAND 

67a B??? 20 Pounds 21.3.62 Lady Lavery EF 500.00 

71e B216e 5 Pounds 1.11.90 pre Euro UNC 100.00 

ISLE OF MAN 

40a B114a 1 Pound ND church UNC 34.50 

ITALY 

S859 B??? 1000 Lire 1909 Banco di Napoli VF- ph 700.00 

105a B456a 5000 Lire 9.3.79 Rose Window UNC 60.00 

M19a M610a 10 Lire 1943A inexpensive  AU  $10 UNC 17.50 

JAMAICA 

59b B214b 1 Dollar ND boats, ocean view UNC 10.00 

69b B225b 2 Dollars 1.3.86 long tailed bird UNC 8.50 

88 B??? 50 Dollars 1.10.10 50th Anniversary UNC 4.00 

JAPAN – TRANSLATION INCLUDED WITH Propeganda issue  (nice AMC group) 

40z B320 10 Yen ND propaganda #2017 VFEF 29.50 

War Bond from War with China 5 Yen 16.2.27 AU 19.50 

54a B325b 1 Yen ND  VF 3.50 

63 B508a 10 Sen ND VF   $2 AU 3.50 

67b B510b 1 Yen ND EF  $15 UNC 35.00 



69a B511a 5 Yen ND  VF 3.50 

73 B513 20 Yen ND EF ink  $9 EF 15.00 

90b B354a 100 Yen ND  UNC 7.50 

91a B355a 500 Yen ND EF  $30 AU 50.00 

109 B370 10,000 Yen ND/2024 Tokyo railroad station UNC 125.00 

JORDAN 

13c B205c ½ Dinar ND Forum at Jerash UNC 39.50 

KAZAKHSTAN 

14 B114a 200 Tenge 1993  UNC 115.00 

22 B123 1000 Tenge 2000 pretty banknote AU 35.00 

52a B156a 1000 Tenge 2024 dogs UNC 7.00 

57 B161a 1000 Tenge 2025      photo collage from WWII UNC 7.00 

KENYA 

13d B113d 20 Shillings 1.7.77 lion pride EFAU 24.50 

18 B118 100 Shillings 1.7.78 Bank building UNC 14.50 

21c B121c 20 Shillings 1.7.84 Daniel Moi EF 5.50 

25a B126a 20 Shillings 12.12.88 National stadium UNC 25.00 

KOREA 

36b B415c 10 Yen ND EF  $19.50 AU 39.50 

37 B417 100 Yen ND  VF 19.50 

KOREA / NORTH 

14 B303 5 Won 1959 Government building EF 49.50 

KOREA / SOUTH 

9 B206 500 Won 4285 block “1 VF 175.00 

11a B208a 1 Won ND  AU 16.50 

28 B225a 10 Jeon ND small change UNC 1.00 

45 B242 5000 Won ND complex engraving UNC 195.00 

KUWAIT 

13a B208a 1 Dinar ND original issue UNC 125.00 

KYRGYZSTAN 

32 B203 200 Som 2010 /2014 author UNC 60.00 

39 B240 1000 Som 2023 mountain range UNC 30.00 

LAOS 

39 B?? 1000 Kip 2008 scarce issue UNC 7.50 

42 B518 100,000 Kip 2011  VF 14.50 

LEBANON 

63d/e B503g 10 Livres 1978 Roman site VF 7.50 

LESOTHO – UPDATED SERIES 

4b B201b 2 Maloti 1984 parliament UNC 11.00 

18 B??? 100 Maloti 1994 sheep UNC 225.00 

26b B227b 10 Maloti 2024 new security etc UNC 2.50 

27b B228b 20 Maloti 2024 new security etc UNC 5.00 

28b B229b 50 Maloti 2024 new security etc. UNC 10.00 

29b B230b 100 Maloti 2024 new security etc. UNC 19.50 

30b B231b 200 Maloti 2024 new security etc. UNC 37.50 

LIBERIA 

21 B301 5 Dollars 1999 gathering crop UNC 8.00 

 



LICHTENSTEIN 

3 B103 50 Heller ND one of 3 banknotes UNC 35.00 

LIBYA 

47 B511a ¼ Dinar ND Roman site UNC 12.50 

M1 B001a 1 Lira ND British Authority EF 90.00 

LUXEMBOURG 

39 B321a 100 Francs ND great ABNC banknote UNC 1250.00 

44 B326a 10 Francs ND Coat of Arms VFEF 14.50 

58a B401a 100 Francs ND white paper – King UNC 25.00 

MACAU 

BANCO NACIONAL ULTRAMARINO 

35a B035 5 Avos 6.8.46 small change UNC 250.00 

42 B044a 10 Avos 19.1.52 small change UNC 250.00 

49 B050a 5 Patacas 21.3.68 Portuguese allegory UNC 250.00 

94 B095 500 Patacas 18.5.20 (2026)    end of new series UNC 145.00 

95 B096a 1000 Patacas 18.5.20 (2026)    end of new series UNC 290.00 

BANK OF CHINA 

CS3 BNP204 100 Dollars 2011 100th Anniversary UNC 175.00 

133 B241 500 Patacas 18.5.20 (2026)  Southern Lion UNC 145.00 

134 B242 1000 Patacas 18.5.20 (2026)   boat UNC 290.00 

MADAGASCAR 

37 B204c 20 Francs ND mother and child UNC 195.00 

71a B305a 500 Francs ND fisherman UNC 8.50 

73b B307b 5000 Francs ND mother and child UNC 40.00 

MALAWI 

14b B114b 1 Kwacha 1.7.78 fishermen UNC 75.00 

15e B115e 5 Kwacha 1.1.83 harvest tobacco UNC 200.00 

32 B132 20 Kwacha 1.6.95 picking tea UNC 11.00 

70c B164c 2000 Kwacha 1.1.24 Court building UNC 7.50 

71d B165d 5000 Kwacha 1.1.24 Reserve Bank building UNC 12.50 

MALAYA 

M7b B207b 10 Dollars ND bananas on tree UNC 5.00 

MALAYSIA 

13a B113a 1 Ringgit ND President UNC 9.50 

15a B115a 10 Ringgit ND Bradbury printing UNC 225.00 

56 B153 100 Ringgit ND National Park UNC 55.00 

MALDIVES 

3b B103b 2 Rupees 1960 boat UNC 75.00 

15 B207 2 Rufiyaa 1990 beach with boats UNC 12.50 

36 B227 100 Rufiyaa 2024 cash money UNC 17.50 

MALI 

13b B203b 100 Francs ND dam UNC 185.00 

MALTA 

34a B207b 1 Lira ND window boxes UNC 34.50 

MAURITIUS 

30a B401a 5 Rupees ND sail boat UNC 90.00 

67 B436 2000 Rupees 2018 Ox cart UNC 140.00 

 



MEXICO 

S133b  10 Pesos 1914 Estado de Chihuahua VF 15.00 

S335a  10 Pesos 1915 model A cars UNC- rust spot 9.50 

S1101a  1 Peso 5.2.15 eagle FVF 4.00 

28e B612b 1 Peso 14.4.43 calendar VF 7.00 

38a B613a 1 Peso 7.7.43  monument EF 12.50 

56a B614a 1 Peso 22.12.48 calendar UNC 37.50 

93b B672 50,000 Pesos 28.3.89 Cuauhtemoc EF 29.50 

140 B725 200 Pesos 2025 new type UNC 27.50 

MOROCCO 

79 B520 20 Dirham 2023 sport stadium UNC 8.50 

MONGOLIA 

81 B450 100,000 Tugrik 2021/2025 Revolutionary leaders UNC 100.00 

    Same with folder UNC 105.00 

MOZAMBIQUE 

135 B220 1000 Meticais 16.6.91 flag raising UNC 2.00 

139 B225 100,000 Meticais 16.6.93 river dam UNC 2.00 

NAMIBIA 

16b B2216b 10 Dollars 2021 Springbok UNC 2.25 

18 B218 30 Dollars 2020 Rhinos UNC 6.00 

20 B220 10 Dollars 2025 polymer UNC 2.25 

21 B221 20 Dollars 2025    polymer UNC 4.00 

22 B222 50 Dollars 2025   polymer  hybrid UNC 9.50 

23 B223 100 Dollars 2025   polymer  hybrid UNC 18.00 

NETHERLANDS 

95  5 Gulden 28.3.73  UNC 20.00 

98  250 Gulden 25.7.85 lighthouse UNC 500.00 

NETHERLANDS INDIES 

120a  5 Cents ND AU   $4 UNC 5.00 

NEW CALEDONIA 

54 B415 50 Centimes 29.3.43 loading ship UNC 50.00 

NEW HEBRIDES 

18c B403c 100 Francs ND port with ship UNC 90.00 

NEW ZEALAND 

159d B106 1 Pound ND Capt. Cook UNC 175.00 

NIGERIA 

14f B213f 50 Kobo ND logging UNC 5.50 

16c B215c 5 Naira ND palm dates AU 395.00 

24a B222 5 Naira ND drumming UNC 24.50 

25c B223c 10 Naira ND head carriers UNC 4.50 

28a B226a 100 Naira 1999 modified error UNC 7.50 

OMAN 

16 B204 ½ Rial ND fort UNC 60.00 

PAKISTAN 

9A B112b 1 Rupee ND  UNC 24.50 

21b B211 10 Rupees ND green UNC 14.50 

37 B222a 2 Rupees ND  UNC 3.00 

 



PAPUA NEW GUINEA 

56 B160 100 Kina 2018 APEC Games UNC 75.00 

58 B162 50 Kina 2025 50th Anniversary UNC 46.50 

PERU 

199b B540b 100 Soles 16.12.21 hummingbird UNC 70.00 

PHILIPPINES 

105 B804a 50 Centavos ND  UNC 2.00 

108 B808a 10 Pesos ND palm trees UNC 2.00 

144a B144a 10 Piso ND/1949 Church UNC 3.00 

175b B1034b 5 Piso 1986  UNC 1.25 

PORTUGAL 

187b  500 Escudo 11.12.97 Explorers/India themes UNC 19.50 

PUERTO RICO 

7b2  1 Peso ND most affordable PR note UNC 485.00 

QATAR 

8b B108b 5 Riyals ND Monetary Agency UNC 40.00 

13b B113b 1 Riyal ND Monetary Agency UNC 14.50 

35 B222 50 Riyals 2020 Central Bank UNC 39.50 

37 B224 200 Riyals 2020  housing UNC 145.00 

39 BNP201 22 Riyals 2022 stadiums UNC 39.50 

ROMANIA 

114 B275b 100,000 Lei 2001 artist UNC 12.50 

115b B276 500,000 Lei 2000    airplane UNC 175.00 

RUSSIA 

22  15 Kopeks ND stamp money UNC 4.00 

264 B813a 50,000 Rubles 1995 scarce VF 45.00 

270a B819a 100 Rubles 1997    chariot   EF  $30 AU 65.00 

271 B820a 500 Rubles 1997    sailing boats UNC 150.00 

RWANDA 

6e B106h 20 Francs 1.1.76 school kids UNC 9.00 

8d B108g 100 Francs 1.1.76 banana trees UNC 29.50 

19 B119 100 Francs 24.4.89 mother and child UNC 4.00 

29 B128 100 Francs 1.5.2003 plowing fields UNC 2.25 

ST. HELENA 

9 B109 1 Pound ND ships UNC 22.50 

ST. PIERRE & MIQUELON 

22 B508 5 Francs ND tall ship UNC 55.00 

24 B510 20 Francs ND African natives UNC 150.00 

SAO TOME & PRINCE 

65a B303a 5000 Dobras 22.10.96 very pretty birds UNC 9.50 

SAUDI ARABIA 

6 B105 1 Riyal 1379 mountain EF 45.00 

7b B106b 5 Riyals ND fort VF 250.00 

18 B117a 10 Riyals ND oil platform UNC 90.00 

20 B119a 100 Riyals ND great mosque AU 185.00 

45 B201 200 Riyals 2021 Vision 2030 UNC 110.00 

SCOTLAND  

11f       1 Pound 7.10.83  or 18.11.86 UNC 19.50 



SERBIA  

61a      B421 2000 Dinara 2011  UNC 42.50 

SEYCHELLES 

20 B202a 20 Rupees ND turtle UNC 130.00 

24 B302a 25 Rupees ND Monetary Authority UNC 39.50 

28 B401 10 Rupees ND bird in nest UNC 10.00 

34 B407 50 Rupees ND fishing UNC 15.00 

43 B416 100 Rupees 2011 flora UNC 19.00 

SIERRA LEONE 

4e B104e 50 Cents 4.8.84 Central Bank building UNC 4.00 

5c B105c 1 Leone 1.3.80 Bank building UNC 12.50 

7g B107g 5 Leones 4.8.85 flora UNC 39.50 

16 B111 20 Leones 27.4.88 mining UNC 10.00 

18c B113c 100 Leones 26.9.90 ship UNC 6.00 

SLOVENIA 

4 B104 10 Tolar 1990  UNC 2.50 

5 B105 50 Tolar 1990  UNC 9.00 

SOLOMON ISLANDS 

6b B102b 5 Dollars ND QEII UNC 65.00 

13 B203 2 Dollars ND coat of arms UNC 9.00 

14 B204 5 Dollars ND long boat    UNC 9.50 

SOMALIA 

18 B202 10 Shillings 1975 ship building UNC 55.00 

28 B305b 100 Shillings 1980 factory UNC 150.00 

31b B306b 5 Shillings 1986  buffalo UNC 4.00 

34 B309b 50 Shillings 1987 camels and cattle UNC 27.50 

35b B310c 100 Shillings 1987 smaller UNC 6.00 

43 B322a 50,000 Shillings ND  UNC 14.50 

SOUTH AFRICA 

120e B749e 10 Rand ND protea flower UNC 14.50 

124a B753a 20 Rand ND elephants UNC 16.50 

142b B771b 200 Rand ND cave art UNC 37.50 

SOUTH SUDAN    

7      B107 10 Pounds ND/2011  UNC 10.00 

SPAIN   

153      B619a 500 Peseta 23.7.71  UNC 37.50 

SRI LANKA 

83 B337 2 Rupees 26.3.79 red fish UNC 6.50 

85 B339 10 Rupees 26.3.79 environment series UNC 29.50 

96a B101 10 Rupees 1.1.87 fort UNC 4.00 

97c B102c 20 Rupees 5.4.90 steps UNC 10.00 

109a B115a 20 Rupees 15.11.95 mask UNC 2.50 

131 B131 2000 Rupees 28.8.25 tropical flower UNC 19.50 

SUDAN 

11b B306g 25 Piastres 1978 bank building UNC 14.50 

16 B312 25 Piastres 1981 bridge UNC 5.00 

25 B319 1 Pound 1983 Nimeiri UNC 6.00 

32 B324 1 Pound 1985 cotton UNC 2.50 



40a B325b 5 Pounds 1987 cattle UNC 15.00 

74a B410a 20 Pounds 2011 fruits & vegetables UNC 15.00 

SURINAME 

153 B538 10,000 Gulden 1.1.2000 rare UNC 350.00 

SWAZILAND  

1      B101 1 Emalangeni ND      wives UNC 6.00 

SWAZILAND 

13 B208a 2 Emalangeni ND/1987 wildlife UNC 9.00 

15 B210 10 Emalangeni ND energy production UNC 29.50 

16 B211 20 Emalangeni ND/1986 forestry UNC 235.00 

24a B??? 10 Emalangeni ND bird UNC 24.50 

SWEDEN 

63a  20 Kronor 1999 horse and carriage UNC 12.50 

69a  20 Kronor ND children’s books UNC 11.00 

SYRIA 

54 B406 50 Piastres 1942 archaeological site UNC 550.00 

119 B637 10 Pounds 2025 flowers + bird UNC 1.00 

120 B638 25 Pounds 2025 mulberries + butterfly UNC 1.50 

121 B639 50 Pounds 2025   oranges + sea shell UNC 2.00 

122 B640 100 Pounds 2025 cotton & antelope UNC 4.00 

123 B641 200 Pounds 2025 olives + horse UNC 7.50 

124 B642 500 Pounds 2025  wheat & bird UNC 16.50 

TAJIKISTAN 

29 B222 100 Som 2025 25th Anniversary UNC 150.00 

TANZANIA 

4 B104 100 Shilling ND Masai herdsman EF 320.00 

20 B119b 200 Shilling ND fishermen UNC 45.00 

THAILAND 

141 B199a 1000 Baht 2020 collage of images UNC 75.00 

146 B201 50 Baht ND new issue UNC 4.25 

147 B202 100 Baht ND new issue UNC 8.00 

TONGA 

18b B119a ½ Pa’Anga 19.6.75 coconut harvest UNC 37.50 

19c B119h 1 Pa’Anga 27.2.87 pastural scene UNC 9.50 

21c B121j 5 Pa’Anga 272.87 gate & woman UNC 125.00 

TRANSNESTRIA 

3 B103 25 Rubles ND/1961 first series UNC 13.50 

TRINIDAD & TOBAGO 

26a B201a 1 Dollar ND QEII classic EF 49.50 

37a  5 Dollars ND bird UNC 14.50 

TUNISIA 

66 B510 ½ Dinar 3.8.72 Tunis view UNC 35.00 

TURKEY 

189 B266b 100 Lira ND mountain VF 2.00 

199a B276b 10,000 Lira ND Mimar Sinan AU 150.00 

TURKMENISTAN 

47 B239 100 Manat 2020 pretty banknote UNC 49.50 

 



UGANDA 

5 B104b 100 Shilling ND crowned crane UNC 9.00 

20 B124 50 Shillings ND dam UNC 4.00 

UKRAINE  

86a      B80b 50 Karbonovantz    1991  UNC 3.00 

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES  

8      B202a 10 Dirham      ND    knife UNC 120.00 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

Officers’ Mess Booklet, Orlando Air Base Florida 1 Dollar of 5 & 10 cent chits   UNC 24.50 

VANUATU 

2 B102 500 Vatu ND Central Bank Issue UNC 27.50 

6 B202 1000 Vatu ND Reserve Bank Issue   UNC 25.00 

VENEZUELA 

65a B332a 50 Bolivares 10.12.85 Central Bank building UNC 9.00 

108a B378a 500 Bolivares 15.1.18 National Park UNC 8.00 

SOUTH VIETNAM 

19a B122a 100 Dong ND EF  $15 UNC 32.50 

WEST AFRICAN STATES 

107Ac B112Ac 1000 Francs 1981 mining UNC 24.50 

107Ai B112Ai 1000 Francs 1989 Ivory Coast UNC 14.50 

117Aa B123Aa 5000 Francs 2021 banana trees UNC 25.00 

207Bb B112Ba 1000 Francs 1981 mask carver UNC 39.50 

604Hd B109Hd 5000 Francs 2.3.65 60 years old from Niger! VF split 550.00 

606Hk B111Hk 500 Francs 1989 cattle UNC 65.00 

603Ha B112Hh 1000 Francs 1988 Niger UNC 34.50 

611Ha B116Ha 1000 Francs 1991 new design  river housing UNC 35.00 

616Hr B122H 2000 Francs 2018 airplane/train UNC 11.00 

706Ki B711Kh 500 Francs 1986 aerial view of town UNC 19.50 

807Ti B112Ti 1000 Francs 1989 mining – Togo UNC 49.50 

808Tm B113Tm 5000 Francs 1992 fishing – Togo UNC 99.50 

WESTERN SAMOA 

16a B307a 1 Tala ND fishing / sig. 1 UNC 100.00 

YEMEN ARAB REPUBLIC 

17c B109c 5 Rials ND historic buildings UNC 3.00 

R2 B133 200 Rials 2025 back in stock UNC 3.00 

YUGOSLAVIA 

88b B410c 20 Dinara 1981 ship UNC 2.00 

R17 B102 1 Lira 1944 dragon UNC 75.00 

ZAIRE 

12a B209a 1 Zaire 2.1.67 soccer stadium UNC 235.00 

21a B104a 5 Zaires 30.11.74 dam VFEF 35.00 

23a B105c 10 Zaires 30.6.75 scarce VF+ 15.00 

30a B?? 500 Zaires 14.10.84 bridge over river UNC 30.00 

35 B120 1000 Zaires 24.11.89 fountain UNC 80.00 

37b B122b 5000 Zaires 20.5.88 elephant tusks UNC 5.50 

44 B128 500,000 Zaires 15.3.92 dam UNC 11.50 

ZAMBIA 

14 B114 50 Ngwee ND miners UNC 20.00 



27d B128d 20 Kwacha ND agriculture UNC 19.50 

43b B145b 500 Kwacha 2003 picking cotton/ polymer UNC 2.00 

53a B156a 50 Kwacha 2012 leopard UNC 16.50 

64 B173 50 Kwacha 2025 parrots @ waterfalls UNC 7.50 

65 B174 100 Kwacha 2025 giraffes & waterfalls UNC 14.50 

ZIMBABWE 

1a B101a 2 Dollars 1980 Salisbury Issue UNC 60.00 

2e B102e 5 Dollars 1984 long neck watermark UNC 50.00 

22b B120b 10,000 Dollars 30.6.2004 Bearer Cheque UNC 150.00 

 

Thank You!  I hope you have been able to add to your collection. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


